HAL Id: hal-04617757
Submitted on 19 Jun 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

electronic irradiation has been evidenced, showing that the low valence bismuth ions created
by the two techniques are similar. Thanks to the electron irradiation, the absorption and
luminescence spectroscopy of Bi2+ and Bi+ ions is well resolved. Femtosecond laser-induced
3D structures exhibit sub-micron spatial resolutions with species-selective fluorescence
emission in the red and near-IR range, making them promising candidates for applications in
bio-imaging systems, micro-tunable lasers, and photonic integrated circuits in the near-IR
domains.
Acknowledge: This research has benefited from financial support from the French National Research
Agency (ANR) ANR-19-CE08-0021-01 and Région Nouvelle Aquitaine (project AAPR2020-2019-
8193110). We acknowledge the financial support from the Grand Research Program « LIGHT » Idex
University of Bordeaux, and the Graduate program « EUR Light S&T » PIA3 ANR-17-EURE-0027.
Electron beam irradiation experiments were performed at LSI (Laboratoire des Solides Irradiés),
Palaiseau, France, and supported by the French Network EMIR.
References
[1] Y. Fujimoto and M. Nakatsuka, “Infrared luminescence from bismuth-doped silica glass,”
Japanese J. Appl. Physics, Part 2 Lett., vol. 40, no. 3 B, Mar. 2001, doi: 10.1143/JJAP.40.L279.
[2] X. Meng et al., “Near infrared broadband emission of bismuth-doped aluminophosphate glass,”
Opt. Express, vol. 13, no. 5, p. 1628, 2005, doi: 10.1364/OPEX.13.001628.
[3] M. Peng, J. Qiu, D. Chen, X. Meng, and C. Zhu, “Superbroadband 1310 nm emission from
bismuth and tantalum codoped germanium oxide glasses,” Opt. Lett., vol. 30, no. 18, p. 2433,
Sep. 2005, doi: 10.1364/OL.30.002433.
[4] Z. J. Yong, Y. Zhou, B. M. Liu, D. D. Zhou, and H. T. Sun, “A Soft Chemistry-Based Route to
Near-Infrared Luminescent Bismuth-Activated Glass Films,” J. Am. Ceram. Soc., vol. 100, no.
1, pp. 133–140, 2017, doi: 10.1111/JACE.14563.
[5] Y. Fujimoto and M. Nakatsuka, “Optical amplification in bismuth-doped silica glass,” Appl.
Phys. Lett., vol. 82, no. 19, pp. 3325–3326, 2003, doi: 10.1063/1.1575492.
[6] J. Ni et al., “Study on pump optimizing for Bi/Er co-doped optical fiber,” Measurement, vol. 79,
pp. 160–163, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.MEASUREMENT.2015.10.003.
[7] X. Meng et al., “Infrared broadband emission of bismuth-doped barium-aluminum-borate
glasses,” Opt. Express, vol. 13, no. 5, p. 1635, 2005, doi: 10.1364/OPEX.13.001635.
[8] J. Ren, J. Qiu, D. Chen, X. Hu, X. Jiang, and C. Zhu, “Luminescence properties of bismuth-
doped lime silicate glasses,” J. Alloys Compd., vol. 463, no. 1–2, pp. L5–L8, Sep. 2008, doi:
10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2007.09.026.
[9] B. I. Denker, B. I. Galagan, I. L. Shulman, S. E. Sverchkov, and E. M. Dianov, “Bismuth valence
states and emission centers in Mg-Al-silicate glass,” Appl. Phys. B Lasers Opt., vol. 103, no. 3,
pp. 681–685, Jun. 2011, doi: 10.1007/S00340-010-4241-1.
[10] J. Ren, J. Qiu, D. Chen, X. Hu, X. Jiang, and C. Zhu, “Luminescence properties of bismuth-
doped lime silicate glasses,” J. Alloys Compd., vol. 463, no. 1–2, Sep. 2008, doi:
10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2007.09.026.
[11] M. Peng and L. Wondraczek, “Bi2+-doped strontium borates for white-light-emitting diodes,”
Opt. Lett., vol. 34, no. 19, p. 2885, Oct. 2009, doi: 10.1364/OL.34.002885.
[12] H. K. Dan, A. L. Phan, N. M. Ty, D. Zhou, and J. Qiu, “Optical bandgaps and visible/near-
infrared emissions of Bin+-doped (n = 1, 2, and 3) fluoroaluminosilicate glasses via Ag+-K+ ions
exchange process,” Opt. Mater. (Amst)., vol. 112, p. 110762, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.OPTMAT.2020.110762.
[13] P. Dang, D. Liu, G. Li, A. A. Al Kheraif, and J. Lin, “Recent Advances in Bismuth Ion-Doped
Phosphor Materials: Structure Design, Tunable Photoluminescence Properties, and Application
in White LEDs,” Adv. Opt. Mater., vol. 8, no. 16, 2020, doi: 10.1002/adom.201901993.
[14] A. M. Srivastava, “Luminescence of divalent bismuth in M2+ BPO5 (M2+ = Ba2+, Sr2+ and Ca2+),”
J. Lumin., vol. 78, no. 4, pp. 239–243, Jun. 1998, doi: 10.1016/S0022-2313(98)00010-6.
[15] G. Chi, D. Zhou, Z. Song, and J. Qiu, “Effect of optical basicity on broadband infrared
fluorescence in bismuth-doped alkali metal germanate glasses,” Opt. Mater. (Amst)., vol. 31, no.
6, pp. 945–948, 2009.
[16] B. Niu, L. Zhao, S. Liu, H. Dong, and H. Yu, “Single band luminescence of Bi3+ and the intensity
modulation in potassium borosilicate glasses,” J. Non. Cryst. Solids, vol. 581, no. November
2021, p. 121421, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2022.121421.
[17] H. K. Dan, A. L. Phan, N. M. Ty, D. Zhou, and J. Qiu, “Optical bandgaps and visible/near-
infrared emissions of Bin+-doped (n = 1, 2, and 3) fluoroaluminosilicate glasses via Ag+-K+ ions
exchange process,” Opt. Mater. (Amst)., vol. 112, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.OPTMAT.2020.110762.
[18] Y. Arai, T. Suzuki, Y. Ohishi, S. Morimoto, and S. Khonthon, “Ultrabroadband near-infrared
emission from a colorless bismuth-doped glass,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 90, no. 26, 2007, doi:
10.1063/1.2752539.
[19] A. You, M. A. Y. Be, and I. In, “Study of thermal stability and luminescence quenching
properties of bismuth-doped silicate glasses for fiber laser applications,” vol. 041908, no.
December 2007, pp. 90–93, 2008, doi: 10.1063/1.2828035.
[20] X. He, X. Xu, Y. Shi, and J. Qiu, “Effective enhancement of Bi near-infrared luminescence in
silicogermanate glasses via silver-sodium ion exchange,” J. Non. Cryst. Solids, vol. 409, pp.
178–182, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2014.11.021.
[21] J. Qiu et al., “Space-selective valence state manipulation of transition metal ions inside glasses
by a femtosecond laser,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 79, no. 22, pp. 3567–3569, Nov. 2001, doi:
10.1063/1.1421640.
[22] J. Qiu, K. Kojima, K. Miura, T. Mitsuyu, and K. Hirao, “Infrared femtosecond laser pulse
induced permanent reduction of Eu3+ to Eu2+ in a fluorozirconate glass,” Opt. Lett., vol. 24, no.
11, p. 786, Jun. 1999, doi: 10.1364/OL.24.000786.
[23] K. Miura, J. Qiu, S. Fujiwara, S. Sakaguchi, and K. Hirao, “Three-dimensional optical memory
with rewriteable and ultrahigh density using the valence-state change of samarium ions,” Appl.
Phys. Lett., vol. 80, no. 13, pp. 2263–2265, Apr. 2002, doi: 10.1063/1.1459769.
[24] J. Qiu, K. Miura, T. Suzuki, T. Mitsuyu, and K. Hirao, “Permanent photoreduction of Sm3+ to

Express, vol. 16, no. 20, p. 16215, 2008, doi: 10.1364/oe.16.016215.
[27] L. Wang et al., “In situ instant generation of an ultrabroadband near-infrared emission center in
bismuth-doped borosilicate glasses via a femtosecond laser,” Photonics Res., vol. 7, no. 3, p.
300, 2019, doi: 10.1364/prj.7.000300.
[28] N. D. Psaila et al., “Femtosecond laser inscription of optical waveguides in bismuth ion doped
glass,” Opt. InfoBase Conf. Pap., vol. 14, no. 22, pp. 1515–1517, 2007, doi:
10.1364/oe.14.010452.
[29] M. Peng, Q. Zhao, J. Qiu, and L. Wondraczek, “Generation of Emission Centers for Broadband
NIR Luminescence in Bismuthate Glass by Femtosecond Laser Irradiation,” J. Am. Ceram. Soc.,
vol. 92, no. 2, pp. 542–544, Feb. 2009, doi: 10.1111/j.1551-2916.2008.02909.x.
[30] S. Zhou, W. Lei, J. Chen, J. Hao, H. Zeng, and J. Qiu, “Laser-induced optical property changes
inside Bi-doped glass,” IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett., vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 386–388, 2009, doi:
10.1109/LPT.2008.2011749.
[31] Y. Petit et al., “On the femtosecond laser-induced photochemistry in silver-containing oxide
glasses: Mechanisms, related optical and physico-chemical properties, and technological
applications,” Adv. Opt. Technol., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 291–309, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1515/AOT-2018-
0037.
[32] T. Guérineau et al., “Laser Direct Writing of Silver Clusters-Based Subwavelength Periodic
Structures Embedded in Glass, Mid-infrared Gallo-germanate,” vol. 2200032, 2022, doi:
10.1002/adpr.202200032.
[33] R. Laberdesque et al., “Three-dimensional femtosecond laser inscription of type a-based high-
efficiency first-order waveguide Bragg gratings,” Adv. Opt. Technol., vol. 12, p. 1237679, Jul.
2023, doi: 10.3389/AOT.2023.1237679.
[34] Y. Petit et al., “Three-Dimensional High Spatial Localization of Efficient Resonant Energy
Transfer from Laser-Assisted Precipitated Silver Clusters to Trivalent Europium Ions,” Cryst.
2021, Vol. 11, Page 148, vol. 11, no. 2, p. 148, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.3390/CRYST11020148.
[35] M. Peng, D. Chen, J. Qiu, X. Jiang, and C. Zhu, “Bismuth-doped zinc aluminosilicate glasses
and glass-ceramics with ultra-broadband infrared luminescence,” Opt. Mater. (Amst)., vol. 29,
no. 5, pp. 556–561, 2007.
[36] E. M. Dianov, “Bismuth-doped optical fibers: a challenging active medium for near-IR lasers